(2)   Long-term thermal coal price equivalent to USD 65 per tonne in 2017 dollars.

(3)   Management’s assumption of the hard coking coal price was made after considering relevant broker forecasts.

(4)   Long-term hard coking coal price equivalent to USD 120 per tonne in 2017 dollars.

(5)   From 2022, the exchange rate is derived with reference to the 2021 assumption, and inflated by the compounding
differential between USD and ZAR inflation rates. The comparative discount rate applied at 30 June 2017 is 16.1%.

 (6)   Management prepared a nominal ZAR-denominated, post-tax discount rate, which was calculated with reference
to the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM).

(7)   The production start date assumes that sufficient project finance is able to be raised by management in order to
commence production in July 2021. Management is in the early stages of considering the financing options available.

Impairment Assessment

 USD million

Carrying Value of Vele Cash Generating Unit 117.8

Recoverable value 30.3

Impairment expense (allocated to development assets) (87.5)

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Change in variable Effect on fair value less
costs of disposal

Long term coal prices +10.0% 21
 -10.0% (24)

Long term exchange rate +10.0% 25
 -10.0% (29)

Discount rate +1.0% (2)
 -1.0% 2

Operating costs +10.0% (14)
 -10.0% 14

Delays in production start date +12 months (4)

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2018

61

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Mining
property,
plant and

equipment

Mining
rights

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Motor
vehicle

Other Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
30 June 2018
Cost
At beginning of year 1,996 20,243 8,783 438 1,048 2,037 34,545
Additions 296 - 2,566 - - 25 2,887
Disposals (23) - - (318) (22) (23) (386)
Rehabilitation asset 207 - - - - - 207
Exchange differences (128) (975) (1,691) - (79) (112) (2,985)

At end of year 2,348 19,268 9,658 120 947 1,927 34,268

Accumulated depreciation
At beginning of year 34 - 1,184 438 610 1,748 4,014
Depreciation charge 149 974 197 - 63 121 1,504
Accumulated depreciation
on disposals

(9) - - (318) (22) (22) (371)

Exchange differences (11) (64) (70) - (96) (90) (331)

At end of year 163 910 1,311 120 555 1,757 4,816

Net carrying value at end
of fiscal year 2018

2,185 18,358 8,347 - 392 170 29,452

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2018

62

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

 Mining
property,
plant and

equipment

Mining
rights

Land and
buildings

Leasehold
improvements

Motor
vehicle

Other Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
30 June 2017
Cost
At beginning of year 42 - 7,368 390 605 1,597 10,002
Additions  - 5 - 7 152 164
Disposals - - - - (17) (4) (21)
Acquisition of Uitkomst
Colliery (refer note 39)

1,948 20,243 433 - 373 90 23,087

Exchange differences 6 - 977 48 80 202 1,313
At end of year 1,996 20,243 8,783 438 1,048 2,037 34,545

Accumulated depreciation
At beginning of year 30 - 880 389 494 1,454 3,247
Depreciation charge - - 181 - 66 107 354
Accumulated depreciation
on disposals

- - - - (17) (2) (19)

Exchange differences 4 - 123 49 67 189 432
At end of year 34 - 1,184 438 610 1,748 4,014
Net carrying value at end
of fiscal year 2017

1,962 20,243 7,599 - 438 289 30,531

17. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
 Year ended

30 June 2018
$’000

 Year ended
30 June 2017

$’000
Balance at beginning of year -  10,489
Amortisation -  -
Impairment -  (10,624)

Foreign exchange differences -  135

Balance at end of year -  -

In August 2008 the Company entered into a throughput agreement with Terminal de Carvao da Matola (“TCM”), a
subsidiary of Grindrod, the operator of the Matola Terminal, and CMR Engineers & Project Managers Proprietary
Limited.

This agreement granted the Company one mtpa of port capacity through the Matola terminal commencing 1 January
2009, for an initial term of five years. This capacity was increased to approximately three mtpa in March 2011 and the

[…]

30 June 2018

$’000

 Year ended
30 June 2017

$’000
Judgements on reasonable possible movements
USD/ZAR increase by 10% (8,237)  (2,000)
USD/ZAR decrease by 10% 8,237  2,000

35.5. Interest rate risk management

The Group’s interest rate risk arises mainly from short-term borrowings, cash and bank balances and restricted cash.
The Group has variable interest rate borrowings. Variable rate borrowings expose the Group to cash flow interest rate
risk.

The Group has not entered into any agreements, such as hedging, to manage this risk.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the financial instruments held at the reporting date, following a
movement in variable interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivities are based on reasonably
possible changes over a financial period, using the observed range of actual historical rates.

MC MINING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2018

79

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Impact on profit / (loss)
 Year ended

30 June 2018
$’000

 Year ended
30 June 2017

$’000
Judgements on reasonable possible movements
Increase of 0.2% in LIBOR 26  24

Decrease of 0.2% in LIBOR (26)  (24)
Increase of 1.0% in JIBAR 130  121
Decrease of 1.0% in JIBAR (130)  (121)

The impact is calculated on the net financial instruments exposed to variable interest rates as at reporting date and
does not take into account any repayments of short-term borrowings.

35.6. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligation under a financial instrument that will result
in a financial loss to the Group. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.
Receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant.

At year end there is no significant concentration of credit risk represented in the cash and cash equivalents, restricted